

No. 17-1351

**IN THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, a project of the Urban Justice Center, Inc., on behalf of itself; HIAS, INC., on behalf of itself and its clients; MIDDLE EAST STUDIES ASSOCIATION OF NORTH AMERICA, INC., on behalf of itself and its members; MUHAMMED METEAB; PAUL HARRISON; IBRAHIM AHMED MOHOMED; JOHN DOES #1 & 3; JANE DOE #2,
Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the U.S.; DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; DEPARTMENT OF STATE; OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE; JOHN F. KELLY, in his official capacity as Secretary of Homeland Security; REX W. TILLERSON, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; DANIEL R. COATS, in his official capacity as Director of National Intelligence,
Defendants – Appellants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of Maryland (8:17-cv-00361-TDC)

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES BY AMICI CURIAE
THE AMERICAN-ARAB ANTI-DISCRIMINATION COMMITTEE
TO DENY THE APPELLANTS MOTION
TO STAY PENDING EXPEDITED TRIAL
AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE OF THE DECISION BY THE
U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

YOLANDA C. RONDON , ESQ.
STAFF ATTORNEY
AMERICAN-ARAB
ANTI-DISCRIMINATION COMMITTEE
1705 DeSales Street NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 244-2990
Facsimile: (202) 333-6470
Email: yrondon@adc.org
Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae

April 19, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE EXECUTIVE ORDER SUBSTANTIALLY IMPACTS FAMILIES AND REFUGEES	10
II. THE EXECUTIVE ORDER SUBSTANTIALLY IMPACTS STUDENTS AND PROFESSIONALS	14
III. THE CASE BY CASE WAIVERS AND EXEMPTIONS ARE PRETEXT FOR DISCRIMINATION AND TO EXCLUDE PERSONS BASED ON NATIONAL ORIGIN AND RELIGION BY IMPOSING AN HARDSHIP BURDEN THAT CANNOT BE SATISFIED	17
IV. THE EXECUTIVE ORDER IS SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY BY THE COURT	24
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Federal Legal Authorities</u>	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alcocer v. I.N.S.</i> , 49 Fed. Appx. 161(9th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Al-Khayyal v. I.N.S.</i> , 630 F. Supp. 1162 (N.D. Ga. 1986), <i>affm'd Al-Khayyal v. U.S. I.N.S.</i> , 818 F.2d 827 (11th Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Avellaneda v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</i> , 143 Appx. 252 (11th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Aziz v. Trump</i> , No. 1:17-CV-116-(LMB/TCB), 2017 WL 580855 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2017)	25
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	24
<i>Bueno v. I.N.S.</i> , 578 F.Supp. 22 (N.D. Ill. 1983)	21
<i>Chiramonte v. I.N.S.</i> , 626 F. 2d 1093 (2d Cir. 1980).....	20, 22
<i>Chong v. Director, U.S. Information Agency</i> , 821 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Cleburn v. Cleburn Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	24
<i>Flores v. I.N.S.</i> , 122 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Gutierrez–Centeno v. I.N.S.</i> , 99 F.3d 1529 (9th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Hassan v. I.N.S.</i> , 927 F.2d 465 (9th Cir.1991)	20
<i>Hawai'i v. Trump</i> , No. 1:17-CV-00050-DKW-KSC, 2017 WL 1011673, (D. Haw. Mar. 16, 2017)	25
<i>Hirabayashi v. U.S.</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	26-27
<i>In re Martha Andazola-Rivas</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 319 (BIA 2002)	23

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>I.N.S. v. Jong Ha Wang</i> , 450 U.S. 139 (1981)	20
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , No. 17-1351 (4th Cir. Mar. 24, 2017)	17
<i>Iturribarria v. I.N.S.</i> , 321 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Korematsu v. U.S.</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	26-27
<i>Magallon-Almanza v. Holder</i> , 450 Fed.Appx. 779 (10th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Matter of H</i> , 14 I. & N. Dec. No. 185, Interim Decision 2161 (1972)	21
<i>Matter of Monreal</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 56 (BIA 2001)	22
<i>Minoru Yasui v. U.S.</i> , 320 U.S. 115 (1943)	26-27
<i>Perez v. I.N.S.</i> , 96 F.3d 390 (9th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Ramirez v. I.N.S.</i> , 794 F.2d 491(9th Cir. 1986)	20, 21
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	24
<i>Salcido–Salcido v. I.N.S.</i> , 138 F.3d 1292 (9th Cir.1998)	22
<i>Singh v. Holder</i> , 448 Fed. Appx. 619 (7th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Singh v. Moyer</i> , 867 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Tizhe v. U.S. I.N.S.</i> , 883 F. 2d 70 (4th Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>U.S. v. Arce–Hernandez</i> , 163 F.3d 559 (9th Cir.1998)	21
<i>U.S. v. Mendez-Maldonado</i> , 2011 WL 5403350 (W.D. N.Y. 2011)	21
<i>Volynsky v. Clinton</i> , 778 F. Supp.2d 545 (E.D. Pa. 2011)	20

Case(s): **Page(s)**

Zavala-Bonilla v. I.N.S., 730 F.2d 562 (9th Cir. 1984) 22

Regulation:

Exec. Order No. 13,780 (Mar. 6, 2017),
82 Fed. Reg. 13, 209 (Mar. 9, 2017)9, 17-19, 22

Administrative:

U.S. Dep’t. of Homeland Security, Q&A: Protecting the Nation
From Foreign Terrorist Entry To The United States 19

U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Services, Policy Manual, Vol. 9,
Part. B, Ch. 2 (current as Jan. 5, 2017) 20

Periodicals

Jennifer Adaeze, *Trump Immigration Order Could Stop Medical Careers Before they Begin*, STAT, Jan. 29, 201714

Shashank Bengali, Nabih Bulos & Ramin Mostaghim, *Families hoping to make the U.S. their home scramble to rearrange their lives*, LA TIMES, Jan. 27, 201714

Collin Binkley, *Iranians, Engines of U.S. University Research, Wait in Limbo*, U.S. NEWS, Mar. 29, 2017 14, 15

Emily Dreyfuss, *Trump’s New Travel Ban Still Sabotages Science and Tech*, WIRED, Mar. 6, 2017 15

Emily Flitter, *Glitch Briefly Removes the Muslim Ban Proposal from Trump Website*, REUTERS, Nov. 10, 2016 25

Felice J. Freyer, *Doctors From Banned Countries Serve Millions of Americans, Analysis Finds*, THE BOSTON GLOBE, Mar. 6, 2017 15

Periodicals **Page(s)**

Phil Helsel, *DHS Draft Report Casts Doubt on Extra Threat From ‘Travel Ban’ Nationals in the U.S.*, NBC NEWS, Feb. 24, 2017 28

Erol Kekic, *Homeland Security Chief John Kelly Says Waiting 120 Days Won't Hurt Refugees. He's Wrong*, TIME, Feb. 10, 2017 13

Skye Gould & Abby Jackson, *Trump Temporarily Banned Immigration From 7 countries — Here's How Many Students From Each Attend College in the US*, BUSINESS INSIDER, Feb. 6, 2017 15

Rick Jervis, *DHS Memo Contradicts Threats Cited by Trump’s Travel Ban*, USA TODAY Feb. 24, 2017 26

Vivian Salma & Alicia Caldwell, *AP Exclusive: DHS Report Disputes Threat From Banned Countries*, ASSOCIATED PRESS, Feb. 24, 2017 26

Arjun Singh Sethi, *What the Trump Camp Gets Wrong on Immigrant Registry*, CNN, Nov. 18, 2016 25

Yeganeh Torbati, *Homeland Security Department Suspends Refugee Resettlement Interviews*, REUTERS, Jan. 26, 2017 13

Policy

ADC AND PENN STATE LAW, SUMMARY OF THE EXECUTIVE ORDER, REFUGEE/MUSLIM BAN 2.0 (2017) 9

ADC Testimony, Inter-American Commission on Human Rights Hearing, Mar. 21, 2017 25

REFUGEE RIGHTS DATA PROJECT, LIFE IN LIMBO 13

REFUGEE RIGHTS DATA PROJECT, UNSAFE BORDERLANDS 13

SHOBA S. WADHIA, PENN STATE LAW, UNTANGLING THE WAIVER SCHEME IN PROTECTING THE NATION FROM FOREIGN TERRORIST ENTRY INTO THE UNITED STATES (2017) 19
